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YCONNOISSANCE DES TEMPS A L'USAGE DES ASTRONCMES ET DES NAVIGATEURS, AVEC DzS ADDITICHS, Pcur
1'Année commune 1793", M. Méchain, Paris, 1791, 404 pages, Original board covers with leather
back 7£"h by 4 3/4" w, in very good condition (excellent for old board covers) and excellent
interior (except for pencil scrawls on rear fly leaf). The French "nautical almanac" preda-
tes the first English one of 1765 and this edition is a fine example of why 1t continued to

be published and used (even by English navigators) for many years.. (In French) (postoeid) &
James Little, "AN EXPLANATION OF THE METHOD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE BACK HORIZON GLASS OF HAD-
Li¥'S QUADRANT BY TWO NEAR OBJECTS", published by Royal Irish Academy, Dublin in 1€15 from
paper read Jan 28th 1811 and bound as a separate volume 11"h by 9"w, of 29 pages plus coprer-
plate engraving together with 2 mathematical papers of another 8 pages. Of particular inter-
est to the student and collector of nautical instruments. (postpaid) 3

Andrew Mackay, "THE COMPLETE NAVIGATOR: or, An Eesy and Familiar Guide to the Theory anc
Practice of NAVIGATION"f FIRST EDITION, T. N, Longman and O. Rees, London, 1804, Original
full leather binding 83"h by 53"w, covers cracked at hinges but still tight and one crack
aleng spine. Book complete and in excellent condition except for binding as noted. This is
the first edition of the English equivalent of Bowditch's Navigator, That is, it is the

first major updating, correction and improvement tc the various 18th century English books
(Ltkinsor, Moore, etc.) which had become replete with errors as well as inadequate in terms

of new ideas and methods., In many respects this book was as important to English Navigaticn
as Bowditch was to American Navigation. (nostpaid) $

Archibald Patoun, "A COMPLEAT TREATISE OF PRACTICAL NAVIGATION, Demonstrated from its FIRST

PRINCIPLES:" FIRST EDITION, R. Willock, London, 1730. Modern rebinding in ful) leather 8i"h

by 5"w, 524 pages in total including tables, meny woodcut illustrations within the text.

This is the first edition of 2 book published through at least 7 more editicns and obviously

highly regarded in its time, Such a book is of particular interest in that it dates from

just before the invention of Hadley's quadrant and all the subsequent great advances in navi-

gation. In great condition for a book 240 yeers old which saw many years of service at sea.
(postpaid) $

Archibald Patoun, " COMPLETE TREATISE OF PRACTICAL NAVIGATION ..." 7th ed, Mount and Page,
London, 1785. Original leather binding showing some wear and hinge cracks 8"h by 5"w, 525
pares and the fold-out copperplate opposite p.262. Generally in fine condition with many
pages heavily annotated adding tc its interest, One may wish to comnare this edition with

the above, particularly because the year 1765 also saw the initial publication of the English
nautical almanac. (postpeaid) $

C. Rand, "DESCRIPTICN and USEof the PATENT Military and Neval Telescope, for Measuring Distan-
ces and the Extension of Objects at Sight", London, 1799, Original leather backed board cov-
ers 82"h by 53"w, in good condition. Contents in excellent condition, Engraved title page
and 2 plates (one folding), 84 text pages. 1Intended to be sold with the telescope which in
actuality was a micrometrical stadimeter with high magnification optics. This book should be
of great interest to anvone interested in the development of precision instruments in the

18th century. It is a rather rare item as well and generally missing from most major libra-
ries, (postpaid3 $

SURVEYING

Thomas Breaks, "A COMPLETE SYSTEM OF LAND-SURVEYING. Both in THEORY and PRACTICE", T. Saint,
Newcastle Upon Tyne, 1771. Original leather binding, hinge cracks but tight covers, 8"h by
5"w, 593 pages complete with the fold-out plates. Contents in fine condition. A4s noted in
Taylor 2 "Breaks gives a detailed description of his equipment, which included an imprcved
theodolite, furnished with telescope, spirit-level and nonnius; a plene-table with removable
frame, together with its sight-rule, box and needle; a sector; a parallel rule; ...",etc.

This book is particularly valuable to the collector of early surveying instruments.(postpaid)$

Still Possible to Put Together a Complete Set of Editions

Abel Flint, " A SYSTEM OF GEOMETRY AND TRIGONOMETRY TOGETHER wITH A TREATISE ON SURVEYING",
5th ed., Cocke & Co., Hartford, 1825, Original leather binding 8"h by 5"w in fine condition,
104 pages text with included woodcut diagrams and 137 pages tables. Except for some minor
staining, contents in very fine condition, A highly regarded American book which continued

to be published for half a century, It is still possible tc acquire a set of all the edi-
tions of this book at reasonable cost. Thus for one interested in the progress of American
surveying, these editions will prove of the greatest interest. (postpaid) 3

Abel Flint, "A SYSTEM OF GEOMETRY AND TRIGONOMETRY: WITH A TREATISE ON SURVEYING, IN WwHICH
THE PRINCIPLES OF RECTANGULAR SURVEYING, WITHOUT PLOTTING, ARE EXPLAINED", Belknap and Hamer-
sley, Hartford, 1844, Original leather binding 8"hby 5"w in fine condition as are the con-
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tents, 160 text pages and 112 papes of taoles. Although not called out on the title page,

this is the 10th edition of Flint and the 3rd from last in the series. (postpaid) $ 14
* 9% 3#
George Grigby, "MEMOIR,CONTAINING A DESCRIPTION AND USE OF SOME INSTRUMENTS, Designed to

kscertain the Heights and Distances of Inaccessible objects, without the Necessity of Refer-
ence to Logarithmic Tables", London, 1807. Modern cloth rebinding 1C 3/4"h by 83"w, 48 pages
with many wocdcut diagrams and engraved plates, one folds out to 15"w by 10"h. A description
of a combined sighting and computational instrument; the computation by analog linksges. It
is one of the most unusual and interesting surveying instruments I have ever seen. In addi-

tion, the book is in really fine condition. (postpaid) $ 40

Jokn Gummere, "A TREATISE ON SURVEYING, containing THE THEORY AND PRACTICE: To vwhich is Pre-
fixed a Perspicuous System of Plane Trigonometry". 14th ed, Thomes, Cowperthwait & Co., Phil-
adelphia, 1846. Original leather binding 9"h by 5 3/4"w in very fine condition. 266 text

pages, 152 pages of tables, 11 fold-out plates including one each on the Wye Level and Theo-
dolite, An American book that continued in use for over 100 years with the 1lst edition in

1814 and one noted as late as 1917, Interestingly this is the 8th printing of the 14th ed.

of 1838 which followed an 8th ed. of 1837, There seems never to have been any 9th through

13th editions., 4 valuable and important bcok. (rostpaid) $ 20

Butler Williams, "PRACTICAL GEODESY: Comprising CHAIN SURVEYING AND THE USE OF SURVEYING IN-
STRUMENTS; Together with TRIGONOMETRICAL, COLONIAL, MINING, AND MARITIME SURVEYING;" J. w.
Parker, London, 1842, Original leather binding 8 3/4"h by 53"w in fine condition except for
small chips at top and bottom of spine. 273 pages, fold-out frentis and the large colored
fold-out plate opnosite p. 1. Extensive sections devoted to the description and use of Eng-

lish surveying instruments of the period. (postpaid) $ 18

MEDICINE & SURGERY

John Erichsen, "THE SCIENCE AND ART OF SURGERY", improved Amer, ed. from 2nd Lonrdon ed.,
Blanchard an¢ Lea, Philadelphia, 1859, Full leather binding 92"h by 63"w, 996 pages with 417
illustrative wocdcuts and 32 pages of advertisements. Book and binding in excellent condi-

tien. Surgery has come alive and is no lon%er considered as a last resort, The 1lst chapter
discusses the use of chloroform and ether: "The introduction of aneesthetics into surgery is
undoubtedly one of the greatest boons ever conferred upon mankind." (postpaid) $ 25

Robert Hooper, "THE PHYSICIAN'S VADE-MECUM: Containing the Symptcms, Causes, Diagnosis, Prog-
nosis“ and Treatment of DISEASES| Jemes Humphreys, Philadelphia, 1809, Original leather bind

ing 7"h by 43"w in extremely good condition, 347 pages text in fine condition, Taken from

the London edition, this was one c¢f the important books in the establishment of medical

schools and medicine in America. (postpaid) $ 20

Robert Hooper, "THE LONDON DISSECTOR OR SYSTEM OF DISSECTING", lst Amer. ed, with added
Appendix from last Londcen ed., A. Finley and Ww. H. Hopkins, Philadelghia, 1810, (The actual
1st kmer. ed. was published in 1809,) Full leather binding 7"h by 43"w, 325 pages. Fine
condition, Originally used in England for the instruction of medical students, it was repub-

lished in America and saw similar use, (postpaid) $ 20

Robert Liston, "PRACTICAL SURGERY; with One Hundred and Fifty Engravings on Wood", 2nd Amer.

ed from 3rd London ed., Thomas, Cowperthwait & Co., Philadelphia, 1842, Full leather binding

9"h by 6"w, 12 page introd., 588 text pages, fine detailed woodcuts throughout. Book is com-
plete and in excellent condition. With olc signature and stamp of Alfred Wyker, M. D.,
University of New York Medical Department. This is a fine old book on surgery and would be a
welcome edition to any gocd medical library. (postpaid) $ 20

John Quincy, "LEXICON PHYSICO-MEDICUM: Or, A NEw MEDICAL DICTICNARY", 11th ed., T, Longman,
London, 1794, Original leather binding cracked at hinges (but covers tight) and showing some
wear, 82"h by 53"w, 840 pages, contents in fine condition. Probably one of the best known
English medical dictionaries and in print (in various editions) throughout the 18th century.
(postpaid) $ 15

Ree's Cyclopaedia, SURGERY PLATES, 12 bound plates from the American Editien of 1824. Modern
preen cloth bindirg 1C 3/4"h by 8z"w. Taken from the most noted source for economic, techni-
cal, and scientific information at the beginning of the 1Sth century, and of such good quality
that individual plates are being sold at 3 5 eech. Here we offer 12 plates nicely bound in

book form for only a fraction of this amount, (postpaid) $ 30

Joseph Townsend, "ELEMENTS OF THERAPEUTICS; OR A GUIDE TO HEALTH"f 1st Amer, ed. (from the
2nd London ed.), Carlisle, Boston, 1802. Full leather binding 83"h by 53"w showing wear,
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Surveying in England & America

133, TROUGHTON'S IMPROVED LEVEL - English? c. 1835-
40, signed "Troughton & Simms LONDON". A1l
brass, 15" long, 6"h, including 4 screw level-
ing base. Rack.focusing eyepiece back with
interchangeable direct and right angle eye-
vieces. 9i" long bubble level built into tele-
scope body. 33" dia compass supported above
telescope by 4 turned tapered columns. Compass
needle may be replacement; overall condition
excellent, Original dovetailed mahogany case

194" long, 43"w, 4"h with the usual age cracks

and minor warning, but still in fine ccndition.

Frederick . Simms (not the maker of this instrument) writes in his "A Treatise on the Principal
Mathematical Instruments, etc." of 1834, "This modification of the instrument has a very decided ad-
vantare over the Y level, inasmuch, as in its construction it is more comnact, and the adjustments
once mede are less liable to be deranged; ...". With the death (in 1800) of Jesse Ramsden, Edward
Trouchton was rerarded as England's leading instrument maker. In 1826 he took William Simms in as a
sartner to form the firm which produced the instrument offered here.

(14 pounds, UP,REA) $ 225

194, ULUSUAL POCKET INSTRUMENT - English, c. 1900, marked "el-
don Range Finder", Brass half cylinder, when closed 1 3/4"
dia, 2 /4" long. Ovens to show 3 prisms and & tiny box
comvass (3/8" sq, 13" long) mounted on inside of flat side.
On the outside, under each vrism, are engraved 90°, 8809 51
15", 74© 53" 15" indicating the apex angle of each prism.
Oririnal leather case 3z"h, olfy 1 3/4" thick., Both in
very fine condition., I am stopned. This 1is clearly some
sort of vocket surveving instrument. However I cannot det-
ermine how it was intended to be used, and with no moving
parts or reedouts, its aovnlication as a rengefinder eludes

me. A perfect item for the clever collector.
(2 pounds, UP,PS) $ 85

135, LARG " GURLEY TRANSIT - Amer-
ican, 4th quarter 19th cent,
signed "w. & L.E. Gurley, Troy, N. Y." and "F. w. Lincoln, Jr. &
Co. Agents, Boston, Mass.". All brass, in bright and black oxi-
dized finish, overall ht 13" including 4 screw leveling base.
Silvered scales and 5 3/4" dia compass face, the latter with in-
ternal scale and vernier for the veriation. 5" long needle. 8"
dia base plate. Telescone 11" long, with rack and pinion focus-
ing objective and 6" bubble level. Orthogonal bubble levels on
frame. 7" dia azimuth scele reads by opposing verniers to 1 arc-
min., Tangent screws on elevation and azimuth motions, This
instrument is in unususlly fine display condition. (No case.)

The w. & L.E. Gurley Co., (origpinally Phelps and Gurleys ®ill

1852) has continued to make instruments with a certain simple ele-
pance as tyoified by this trensit and the wye level elsewhere in
this catalog. It seems to be a question of the shapes and propor-
tiens of the individual parts as well as the general utilitarian
design. I am of the opinion that American instruments such as
this bear the same relaticn to foreign instruments as did our
preat steam locomotives to those of other nations. There was a
time when we had a finesse with mechanical objects which wes equal-
ed nowhere else,

(22 pounds, UP,REA) $ 205

ARE YOU A SUBSCRIBER?

How else do you expect to con-

tinue to receive these catalogs?

Please send your payment TODAY,
before you forget.
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136. SURVEYOR'S BEAM LEVEL - English, c. 1835, marked "web-
ster's Imprcved/Beam Level/G. Cox, 128 Holborn Hill,
London"., A fine instrument in walnut and brass 12" long
with fixed bress sipht vanes 1 1/8"w by 2 3/4" =t eith-
er end of 1 1/8" sq walnut bar; brass plate with 2 3/4"
long bubble level inlet into walnut bar, and 11 3/4"
long brass rack and pinion drive elevaticn sight arm
with readoutscale calibrated Rise or Fall in"Inches in
the Yard", Brass bottom plate with threaded hole for
staff mounting. In fine ccndition. Original stowage
case 12 3/4" long, 23"w, 33"h in very good condition

for pine. Taylor 2 vlaces George Cox at the above address during the period c. 1830-6 but provides

little more. The Webster referred to may be the Henry Webster of London listed by Goodison. The his-

tory of this rather attractive instrument will hsve to awalt further study.

(6 pounds, UP,PS) § 98

137. A RARE & IMPORTANT WAYWISER - Eng-
lish, before 1773, signed "Made by
Heath & Wing/Instrument Makers to
his/MAJESTY'S Board of Work's Lon-
don", TIron bound 6 spoke mahogany
wheel 81z" dia with mahogany frame
36" long. Brass readout dial 72"
dia with two blued steel hands for
reading out yards and miles; outer
bezel 92" dia. Handle 20" acrcss.
The bezel is a modern restoration
as is the fast (yards) dial hand.
The handle may ve an early replace-~
ment because it does not match
that of the waywiser in the London
Science Museum, A1l else is orig-
inal and completely operative.
Excellent condition.

The description opposite the pic-
ture in the Science Museum booklet
"SURVEYING Instruments and Methods"
reads (in part) ",..the waywiser, perambulator, or surveyor's wheel wss much in vogue among sur-
veyors of the second half of the eighteenth century and the early years of the nineteenth cen-
tury, ...The instrument was trundled along the route to be measured and the distance traversed,

les." Goodison notes that the vartnership of Thomes Heath and Tycho wing (f1 1740-73) was dis-
solved after Heath's death in 1773 when +ing retired. Taylor 2 writes "Thomas Heath was already
known in 1714 and beceme one of the most notavle instrument-makers of the first half of the
eighteenth century. In middle age he took as a vartner the younger Tycho wing, .,."., An instru-
ment such as this does not become available too often.

(REA or Air Freight) $ 760

138. ALOE wYE LEVEL - American, 4th quarter 19th
cent, signed "4, S. Aloe Co./St. Louis/9226",
A1l bress; telescope 18" long, 74" leveling
bubble, 10" between wyes, and 9" overall ht.
including 4 screw leveling base. Rack and
pinion focusing of objective lens. Typical
Aloe tangent scren operating between wye level
frame and leveling base. Original mahogany
field case 22" long, 6"w, 10"k (in rough shape)
Instrument in very fine condition.

According to Smart (Am. Survey.) the company
was founded in 1880 by Albert S. Aloe (1842-
1893). "For many years, Aloe bought survey-
ng instruments of Gurley. Later they bought them of wissler of St. Louis, Mo. They were usually
ngraved A. S, Aloe." Because of the fire of 1912 which destroyed all their records it is not poss-
ble to be more specific than to point out that this instrument shows no Gurley characteristics.
rather fine locking instrument.
(24 pounds, UP,PS) 3 165
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139. EARLY DAVIS SURVEYQOR'S COMPASS - American, 2nd quarter
19th cent, sipgned "w. C. Davis New York". A4ll brass,
4 8/4" dia compass with 4" needle on a 12" long frame,
Silvered compass dial and outer ring, the latter divided
by half degrees. b5%"h sight vanes. Crossed bubble lev-
els. Complete with ball joint fitting for staff mount-
ing. Original dovetailed mahogany case 13" long, 6z"w,
3"h. Compass and case in very fine condition,

Smart (Am, Survey.) states that william C., Davis was
listed in the HNew York City directories from 1835 to
1879, first at 36 Oak, ending at 302 Pearl Street. The
Gurley Museum ccntains a similar instrument by him, the
same size as this one and also so sipgned., A nice exam-
ple of fimerican instrument making.

(11 »ounds, UP,PS) $ 225

110. GURLEY POCKET COMPASS - American, c. 1870, dial face inscribed "w. &
L. E. GURLEY, TROY, N. Y. ". white dial 3" dia, needle 23" long.
Dial reads form O tc 90 to O in both directions by 1° divisions., Ma-
hogany case 3 3/4" sq by 1"h. This is a fine little compass and is
revresentative of a form of instrument in production by several of the

American surveying instrument companies,
(2 nounds, UP,PS) $ 70

141, SURVEYOR'S TUNKEL TAKGET - American, early 20th
cent, sipned "Buff & Buff Mfe. Co./Boston",
Overall ht 133", Brass construction in bright
and black oxidized finish, nickel plated oil
lamp., Full 4 screw levelinp base with azimuth
tangent screw and crossed bubble levels, In
excellent, almost mint, condition, having been
cn a shelf, unused, for s half century., The
Buff and Buff catalog of 1914 descrites this
"Lamp Target for ifine Use" nointing out they can be interchanged with a #2
transit without disturbing the tripod. In 1914 dollers they cost § 90 with
a trinod. An interesting snd little known surveying item.

(1C pounds, UP,PS) $ 95

¢

}//:;2. BUFF TRAKSTT PLAGUE - American, early 20th cent,
Nickel nlated brass oval nlaoue 4" by 3" showing
tvonical surveyoer's transit made by the Buff & Buff
Mfg. Co. of Boston. £&n excellent disnley item for
any collection of American surveying instruments;
a necessity for the collection with any by Buff
Buff. Mint condition.

(1 nound, UP,PS) $ 25

143, EXPLORER'S PLATIN TABLE ALI-
DLDE - American, lst vart
20th cent, marked “"BUFF &
BUFF WFG, CO./17454/30STON",
Brass in bright and black
oxidized finish 4 5/8"h on
12" by 3" bese. Rack and pinion focusing telescope
9" long with rt. sngle eyepiece. Crossed 2" bubble
levels and 5" long accessory box compass (cost § 20
extra in 1913) on base, 3" bubble level under tele-
scope, 4" dia silvered elevation scale reads out
by vernier to 1 arcmin., This instrument was used
in the field for the direct vplotiirg of maps as
sightings were obtained. An elegant little instru-
ment in extra fine condition. (lo case)

e 3uff & Buff Co. of Jemaics Plain, Boston, Mass. (still producing high quality surveying instru-
ments) was founded in 1898 by George C. Buff (1837-1923) after the dissolution of the firm of Buff &

lercer (which was founded in 1871).
(8 pounds, UP,PS) $ 165
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144. EARLY IMPROVED SURVEYOR'S CROSS - English, c. 1805 - 1C, signed on the
silvered compass dial "Ww.& S. Jones/30 Holborn London". Brass cylinder
2 3/3" dia, 2 3/4"h with silvered bevel readout scale 3"dia and vernier
reading to 3 arcmin. Azimuth drive knob on bottom of cylinder. Compass
needle 2 1/8" long. Bress cep 3" die, overall ht 3z". Extremely fine
condition. (No case.)

Rees' Cyclopaedia of 1800-19 describes this instrument as a surveying
cross in cylindrical form as improved by W(illiam) Jones, elder part-
ner in the firm W.& S. Jones, London (in business from 1784). They
moved to 30 Holborn in 1802. According to Rees',"where no great accu-
racy is required, this small pocket instrument unites the advantages
of a cross, circumferentor, and small theodolite." This, the earliest
form of the Jones Improved Cross, the one illustrated in the Rees'
Surveying plates, is of great importance in the history of surveying
instruments, yet quite rare and not normelly available.

(5 pounds, UP,PS) $ 185

145, LATER IMPROVED SURVEYOR'S CROSS - English, ¢.1875, unsigned, but poss-
ibly by Stanley, Great Turnstile London for the French market (black
enemel compass face marked with "0" for west)., Brass cylinder 3" dia,
4"h on staff mounting post giving 7" overall ht. Comvess needle 2%"
long, a modern replacement. Silvered compass outer ring divided by
deprees. Lower portion of cylinder (with its owa eight slits which the
earlier improved cross lacked), rotates with respect to the upper.
Inset silver azimuth scale with vernier reads to 1 arcmin. Right-ang-
led sight slits in upver portion of cylinder. Original walnut case 8"h
by 4" sq. Both instrument and case in excellent condition. A nice ex-
ample of the changes which evolved in this form of instrument.

(7 pounds, UP,PS) $ 145

146, SIMPLE SUEVEYOR'S CROSS - English, 2nd hslf 19th cent,
marked "STANLEY, GREAT TURNSTILE, HOLBORN, LONDON" and
engraved in script "Alexander Reid", probably the 1lst
owner. 23" dia compass mounted on octagonal cylinder
3"h, 2 3/8" across the flats. Overall ht 62" with
staff mounting post. Sight slits on every face so that
450 as well as 90° corners may be set up. No azimuth
scale., Black face compass dial with silvered outer ring, needle 1 3/4" long. No
case. In excellent condition. This simpler form of compact surveyor's cross pre-
dates the Jones design, but seems to have been made for as long as the more
complicated instrument.

(4 pounds,UP,PS) $ 80

147, THE BEST OF THE NEW YORK SURVEYOR'S COMPASSES -
American, ¢.1850, signed "B. Pike & Sons, 166,
Broadway, N-Y". This very large brass surveyor's
vernier compass has a 6 3/4" dia compass (5 3/4"
needle) on a 168" long freme (quite unusual). Sight
vares 73"h. Crossed bubble levels. Exteral vernier
to set in variation to 1 arcmin. Silvered compass
dial and outer ring (divided tc half degs). 7" dia
brass compass cover. Universal ball joint. Origi-
nal lacquer finish, Not shown is the original ma-
hogany tripod with 57" legs. The criginal plumb
bob too. Unusually fine mahogany case 16 3/4" long

'w, 4"h. Tripod in fine and case and compass in
very fine condition.

Benjamin Pike, Sr.(1777-1863) and his sons Ben ja-
min Jr., Daniel, & Gardiner, were probably the

best known of all the New York City instrument
mekers and dealers. B. Pike & Sons was at 166 3'way
from 1841-54, thus allowing an exact dating of this instrument. This is about the most desirable
of their instruments being unusually large and having its original tripod as well. Even the case
is exceptional.

(2 veckages, 19 and 12 pounds, UP, REA) $ 260
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148, A TEAMSIT F20M PHILADGLPHIA - American, c¢.1890-5, signed "Heller &
3richtly/kakers Philed?" and the serial no, "7076". A1l brass 1Zz"
h, base nlate 7:" dia with 63" dia eziruth scale (1 arcmin vernier)
53" dia black cormess face with silvered outer ring and 5" needle,
crossed 2" buoole levels, inset silver elevation scele of 3 3/8"
ad snd 1 aremin vernier. Telescope 112" long aith rack focusing
objective and 62" pubble level, Original mahogeny field cese 133"
by 9" oy 13" h, in rough shape. Trensit, however, is in extremely
fine condition.

Charles &. Heller (1839-1912) had been working for william Young
for 15 years when Young died in 187C. Then he and Cherles J. Bri-
chtly (1816-1897) joined in psrtnership. After Brightly's deeth,
Hellsr corntinued the pusiness under tke oripinal nasme which wes
retsined even after his own death in 1412,

(28 pounds UP, i) $ 245

149, SUKYEYOR'S POCKET VERNIER COMPASS -~
American, c.1675, signed "w.s L.b. Gur-
ley, Troy, M.Y.". A1l brass, still re-
taining original lacquer finish, com=-
vass 5 3/4" dia, 4" needle, folding

sicht vanes 43"h. Silvered dial, with inset buoble levels 12" lone, and, out-:

er ring (divided by helf ders). Outside edpe of compass cvlinder engraved
with scale and 1 arcmin vernier for setting in the magnetic veriation. Uni-
versal bell joint. All original exceot for trimod counling which is & mo-

Jern revlacement. Orisinal mahogany case £'w, 54" deep, 2"h. Also the ori-

cinal trivod with mehoreny leps 36" long, 411 in very fine condition. This

is ancther example of the fine instruments nrcduced oy oropebly America's
best known msker of surveving instruments. In many weys it nicely compli-
ments the otber Gurlev items in this and earlier cataleogs.,

(15 nounds,UP,PS) s 210

150. A FINg K + E TRAHSIT - American, c.1890,
"KaUrFEL & ESSEH/F@KBHS/7]4/HEW YORK" .
111 brass in obright and oleck oxidized
finish, 124" overszll ht including
screw leveling osse. sase olate 73" dia
with 82" dia silver azimuth circle with
1 arcmin vernier and 5" dia silvered
compass face with 4:" needle, outer ring
divided to holf deps. Inset silver elevaticn scele 2 7/8" rad, 1
arcmin vernier. Telescope 104" leng, rack focusing objective and
52" bubble level. Crossed 23" bubole levels on freme, Extremely
fine overcll condition.

Keuffel & Esser wes founded in 1857 by wilhelm J.D. Keuffel (1838-
1908) and Herman Esser (1845-1408); first manufactured surveying
instruments in 1£85. They also nroduce a range of drefting and
engineerine equipment and suoplies and are well know for the qual-
ity of their oroducts.

(18 pounds,UP,REL) $ 245

151. COMAINETICN wYE LEVEL-
THEODOLITE - American,
early 20th cent, unsignec, but similar to scme of the Aloe
ipstruments. In bress; telescone 125" long with rack & pin-
ion focusine, wye level pase 8" long, 5" bubble level,
8 2/4" oversll ht, 4" dis silvered azimuth circle reasds by
vernier to 5 arcmin., Shown in wye level configurstion. May
e used in theodolite mode by lifting telescove out of
wves, turning it crosswise to base and clamping in simple
otandsrds or the inner part of bese. One wye & replacement,
211 else original. Fine overall condition. This may be a
preoroduction model of an interesting 20th century version
of the universal surveying instrument.

(10 vounds,UP,PS) $ 98




152, A LITTLE JEWEL - English, c. 1900, unsigned but possibly
by Stanley of Great Turnstile, London. A miniature all
brass surveyor's level in a green-black oxidized finish
only 8" long and 5"h. Bubble level, with silvered scale,
35" long. Reck and pinion focusing objective. Typical
kEnglish 4 screw leveling base quite similar to the one
on the Troughtcn & Simms level in this catalog, Just
about perfect condition. Original mehogany case 9" long,
6"w, 33"h contains adjustment tool and even original
plumb bob. Case is in fine ccndition. For the collec-
tor of the excepticnal instrument.

(7 pounds, UP,PS) $ 165

153, SURVEYCR'S OPTICAL SQUARE
- English, mid 19th cent,
unsigned. Brass vocket
sextant like instrument
23" dia, 1"h in original
leather case 3" dia by

13"h, The instrument consists of a peep sight, an index mirror set for

a 900 angle (with a realignment screw) and a half silvered horizon glass

(again with adjustments). The adjustment kev screws intc the cover for

stowage. Used by a surveyor for the quick (but accurate) check of the

corners of a rectangular subdivision. Case in good condition, with only
very minor scuffing, and the optical square is in excellent condition.

(3 pounds, UP,PS) $ 65

154, FINE 19 INCH WYE LEVEL - Americen, early
20th cent, sipgned "W. & L. E. GURLEY/
TROY, N.Y." All brass construction.
Rack and vinion eyepiece and objective
lens focusing; 73" long bubble level;
overall ht 83", 4 screw leveling base
with spring loaded azimuth tangent screw.
Eyepiece cap, a modern restoration, all
else original. Display condition,

The design of the Gurley liye level poss-
ibly represents the American surveying
instrument in its most unique and beauti-.
ful form. Established under their present name by the Gurley brothers in 1852, this firm has produced
an extraordinary line of instruments over the years.

(18 pounds, UP,PS) $ 175

155, A BOSTON MADE SURVEYOR'S COMPASS - American, 2nd
quarter 19th cent, signed "S. Thaxter & Son Bos-
ton". All brass with 6" dia compass, 5" long
needle on 143" long frame. Silvered compass dial
and outer ring (divided by half degrees). Cross-
ed bubble levels., 6 3/8"h sight vanes. Univer-
sal ball joint for jacobs staff mounting. Orig-
inal dark walnut dovetailed case 152" long, 72w,
3 3/4"h. Case in fine and compass in extremely
fine condition.

Samuel Thaxter (1769-1842) established his firm
in 1792 and when his son Joseph H, entered the
business in 1822, chanped the name to "Samuel
Thaxter & Son". In 1826 they moved tc 125 State
St., the address on the label on the inside cov-
er of the case. The Thaxters were considered by
many to be Boston's leading instrument mekers.,
The quality of this instrument suvports such a
statement,

(14 nounds, UP,REA) $ 240
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